

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MUNGER, FREDRICK COVILLO,
APRIL HELSEL, ANN SLAGLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BRENDA DAVIS, FREDERICK STUFFLEBEAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. BULLINS
J. WESLEY SMITH
SIMPSON LOGBACK
LYNCH NORRIS, P.A.
7400 W. 110th Street
Suite 600
Overland Park, KS 66210
(913) 342-2500
jbullins@slln.com
wsmith@slln.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
Michelle Munger*

STEPHEN R. MCALLISTER
Counsel of Record
DENTONS US LLP
4520 Main Street
Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 66101
(816) 460-2516
stephen.mcallister@
dentons.com

*Counsel for Petitioners
Michelle Munger,
Fredrick Covillo,
April Helsel, & Ann Slagle*

November 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <i>Facts</i>	2
A. <i>The County Jail</i>	2
B. <i>The State Facility</i>	3
2. <i>The Section 1983 Suit and District Court Decisions Denying Qualified Immunity ...</i>	4
A. <i>The County Jail Petitioners</i>	4
B. <i>The State Facility Petitioners</i>	5
3. <i>Eighth Circuit Decision</i>	7
A. <i>Common Law Principles / Filarsky / Richardson</i>	8
B. <i>Policy Reasons for Affording Qualified Immunity</i>	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Court’s Only Two Decisions Addressing When a Private Actor Performing a Government Function May Assert Qualified Immunity are Inherently Dissonant and Fail to Provide Lower Courts the Necessary Guidance to Resolve Such Claims	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. <i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> and <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> Involved Vastly Different Situations, The Court Itself Described <i>Richardson</i> as “Self-Consciously Narrow,” and the Two Decisions Adopt Inconsistent Analytical Approaches in Key Respects, Resulting in a Lack of Guidance for the Many Contexts Lower Courts Have Confronted	12
B. The Circuits’ Diversity of Rulings and Reasoning on When Private Actors Can or Cannot Assert Qualified Immunity Fail to Articulate Principled Distinctions that Reflect the Inherent Dissonance Between <i>Richardson</i> and <i>Filarsky</i>	18
II. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Raises More Questions than it Answers.....	24
III. Privatization of State and Local Government Services Is Not New, as This Court Emphasized in <i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> . In Fact, the Privatization of Essential Government Services Is a Widespread and Beneficial Feature of Modern Life, Meaning These Issues Will Continue to Arise, and the Issue Presented Merits the Court’s Plenary Review.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A: OPINION, Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (August 24, 2021)	1a
APPENDIX B: ORDER, District Court for the Western District of Missouri (December 23, 2019)	49a
APPENDIX C: ORDER, District Court for the Western District of Missouri (December 23, 2019)	136a
APPENDIX D: ORDER, District Court for the Western District of Missouri (December 23, 2019)	176a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, District Court for the Western District of Missouri (December 23, 2019)	184a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bartell v. Lohiser</i> , 215 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	19
<i>Davis, et al. v. Buchanan County, et al.</i> , 11 F.4th 604 (8th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis, et al. v. Buchanan County, et al.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-06058-NKL, 2019 WL 7116360 (Dec. 23, 2019).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Davis, et al. v. Buchanan County, et al.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-06058-NKL, 2019 WL 7116361 (Dec. 23, 2019)	1, 4, 7
<i>Davis, et al. v. Buchanan County, et al.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-06058-NKL, 2019 WL 7116362 (Dec. 23, 2019).....	1, 5
<i>Davis, et al. v. Buchanan County, et al.</i> , No. 5:17-cv-06058-NKL, 2019 WL 7172200 (Dec. 23, 2019).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Estate of Clark v. Walker</i> , 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Estate of Jensen v. Clyde</i> , 989 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2021 WL 4733347 (No. 21-152) (Oct. 12, 2021).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Estate of Lockett v. Fallin</i> , 841 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Halvorsen v. Baird</i> , 146 F. 3d 680 (9th Cir. 1998).....	19, 23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Harrison v. Ash</i> , 539 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Hinson v. Edmond</i> , 192 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Jensen v. Lane County</i> , 222 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>McCullum v. Tepe</i> , 693 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19, 21
<i>Perniciaro v. Lea</i> , 901 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20, 22
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	13
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Oliver</i> , 995 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2021).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Tanner v. McMurray</i> , 989 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2021).....	19, 22
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	8
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 4, 8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(l).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
J. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on Non-Contract Law</i> (1889).....	8
<i>Jails: Inadvertent Health Care Providers</i> , at 10 (The Pew Charitable Trusts Jan. 2018), available at https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2018/01/sfh_jails_inadvertent_health_care_providers.pdf	27
Paul H. Morris, Note, <i>The Impact of Constitutional Liability on the Privatization Movement After “Richardson v. McKnight,”</i> 52 Vand. L. Rev. 489 (1999)..	24, 26
<i>Prison Health Care: Costs and Quality</i> (The Pew Charitable Trusts Oct. 2017), available at https://www.pewtrusts.org/-/media/assets/2017/10/sfh_prison_health_care_costs_and_quality_final.pdf	27
William Brooks, <i>The Privatization of the Civil Commitment Process: Have the Mentally Ill Been Systematically Stripped of Their Fourteenth Amendment Rights?</i> , 40 Duquesne L. Rev. 1 (2001).....	26
